



\$~108

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ W.P.(CRL) 1634/2025, CRL.M.A. 15327/2025 EXEMPTION FROM
FILING CERTIFIED COPIES ETC., CRL.M.A. 15328/2025 LEAVE
TO FILE A LENGTHY SYNOPSIS & CRL.M.A. 15329/2025 STAY

GOHAR ALAM & ANR.Petitioners

Through: Advocate (appearance not given)

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI & ANR.Respondents

Through: Mr. Sanjay Lao, Standing Counsel
(Crl) with Mr. Abhinav Kr. Arya and
Mr. Aryan Sachdeva, Advocates with
SI Sandeep Kumar, P.S.Ambedkar
Nagar.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAVINDER DUDEJA

ORDER

19.05.2025

%

1. This is a Writ Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India for seeking directions for the transfer of FIR No.481/2021 dated 05.08.2021 under Section 307/34 IPC, 1860 read with Sections 25, 27 of the Arms Act,1959 registered at P.S.Ambedkar Nagar to any other Police agency/police station for further investigation.
2. Learned counsel appearing for the petitioners submits that the Trial Court has already passed an order directing for further investigation in respect of FIR No.0481/2021. He seeks time to place on record copy of the such order.
3. Renotify on 04.08.2025.

RAVINDER DUDEJA, J

MAY 19, 2025/rk